

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
9/7/2023 12:46 PM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

SUPREME COURT NO. 102254-9
COURT OF APPEALS NO. 83994-2-I

SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

AL and PAULETTE JANSEN,

Appellants,

v.

PEOPLES BANK,

Respondent.

RESPONDENT'S ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

Daniel A. Brown, WSBA #22028
Bradley H. Bartlett, WSBA #54680
Williams Kastner & Gibbs PLLC
601 Union Street, Suite 4100
Seattle, WA 98101-2380
Tel: (206) 628-6600
Fax: (206) 628-6611
dbrown@williamskastner.com
bbartlett@williamskastner.com

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. COUNTER-ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 4

III. COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 4

 A. Relevant Facts..... 4

 B. Procedural History..... 5

IV. ARGUMENT..... 7

 A. Plaintiffs Have Failed to Establish That The
 Decision of The Court of Appeals is in Conflict
 With a Decision of The Supreme Court Pursuant to
 RAP 13.4(b)(1). 7

 1. The Decision of the Court of Appeals is Not
 in Conflict with *Conway Constr. Co. v. City
 of Puyallup*. 7

 2. Plaintiffs’ Argument That Division One
 Improperly Concluded That The Bank Did
 Not Breach Section 3(c) of The CLA Fails
 to Establish a Direct Conflict With a
 Supreme Court Decision. 15

 B. Plaintiffs Have Failed to Establish That The
 Decision of The Court of Appeals is in Conflict
 With a Published Decision of The Court of
 Appeals Pursuant to RAP 13.4(b)(2)..... 20

 C. The Petition for Review Fails to Make Any
 Showing Under RAP 13.4(b)(3) or (4)..... 23

V. ATTORNEY’S FEES..... 24

VI. CONCLUSION 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
STATE CASES	
<i>Archer v. Marysville Sch. Dist.</i> , 195 Wn. App. 1014, 2016 WL 3982925 (2016).....	16
<i>Badgett v. Sec. State Bank</i> , 116 Wn.2d 563, 807 P.2d 356 (1991).....	passim
<i>Bellevue Sch. Dist. No. 405 v. Lee</i> , 70 Wn.2d 947, 425 P.2d 902 (1967).....	17
<i>Conway Constr. Co. v. City of Puyallup</i> , 197 Wn.2d 825, 490 P.3d 221 (2021).....	passim
<i>Cowiche Canyon Conservancy v. Bosley</i> , 118 Wn.2d 801, 828 P.2d 549 (1992).....	16
<i>Green River Valley Found., Inc. v. Foster</i> , 78 Wn.2d 245, 473 P.2d 844 (1970).....	18
<i>Jansen v. People’s Bank</i> , No. 83994-2-I, 2023 WL 4077427 (Wash. Ct. App. June 20, 2023)	passim
<i>Lutz Tile, Inc. v. Krech</i> , 136 Wn. App. 899, 151 P.3d 219 (2007).....	26
<i>McAfee v. Select Portfolio Servicing, Inc.</i> , 193 Wn. App. 220, 370 P.3d 25 (2016).....	12
<i>Mid-Century Ins. Co. v. Henault</i> , 128 Wn.2d 207, 905 P.2d 379 (1995).....	18
<i>Pierce v. Bill & Melinda Gates Foundation</i> , 15 Wn. App. 2d 419, 433, 475 P.3d 1011 (2020).....	10, 19

<i>Protect the Peninsula's Future v. City of Port Angeles</i> , 175 Wn. App. 201, 304 P.3d 914 (2013)	26
<i>Quality Food Centers v. Mary Jewell T, LLC</i> , 134 Wn. App. 814, 142 P.3d 206 (2006)	24
<i>Rekhter v. Dep't of Soc. & Health Servs.</i> , 180 Wn.2d 102, 323 P.3d 1036 (2014)	9
<i>Silverdale Hotel Assocs. v. Lomas & Nettleton Co.</i> , 36 Wn. App. 762, 677 P.2d 773 (1984)	20, 21, 22
<i>State v. Scott</i> , 110 Wn.2d 682, 757 P.2d 492 (1988)	17
<i>Yurtis v. Phipps</i> , 143 Wn. App. 680, 181 P.3d 849 (2008)	25

STATE STATUTES

RCW 4.84.330	24, 25, 28
--------------------	------------

RULES

CR 12(b)(6)	5
GR 14.1	16
RAP 2.5(a)	17, 27
RAP 9.12	17, 27
RAP 13.4(b)	2, 4, 24
RAP 13.4(b)(1)	7, 15, 20, 23
RAP 13.4(b)(2)	20
RAP 13.4(b)(3)	23

RAP 18.1(a).....	24, 25
RAP 18.9(a).....	25
RAP 18.17	28
